

No. 17-1542
(Judge Thomas C. Wheeler)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

LOCAL INITIATIVE HEALTH AUTHORITY FOR LOS ANGELES COUNTY,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR ENTRY OF RULE 54(b) JUDGMENT

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

CLAUDIA BURKE
Assistant Director

OF COUNSEL:

CHRISTOPHER J. CARNEY
Senior Litigation Counsel

ERIC E. LAUFGRABEN
Trial Attorneys
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice

ALBERT S. IAROSCI
Trial Attorney
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel: (202) 616-3755
Fax: (202) 305-7644

October 29, 2019

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 2

 I. Procedural History 2

 II. The Estimated CSR Payments Sought By L.A. Care 4

ARGUMENT 8

 I. L.A. Care’s Complaint Contains Only A Single CSR Claim 9

 II. The Damages To Which L.A. Care May Be Entitled Is The Value Of The
 CSRs It Actually Provided, Not The Advance Estimated Monthly CSR
 Calculations 10

 III. L.A. Has Not Demonstrated That There Is No Just Reason For Delay 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bowen v. Massachusetts,
487 U.S. 879 (1988)..... 10, 11

Dawco Constr., Inc. v. United States,
930 F.2d 872 (Fed. Cir. 1991)..... 12

Georgia Power Co. and Alabama Power Co. v. United States,
143 Fed. Cl. 750 (2019) 13

Houston Indus., Inc. v. United States,
78 F.3d 564 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... 9

Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wetzel,
424 U.S. 737 (1976)..... 9

Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Mackey,
351 U.S. 427 (1956)..... 15

Spiegel v. Trustees of Tufts College,
843 F.2d 38 (1st Cir. 1988)..... 14

Rules

RCFC 54(b)..... passim

RCFC 56 12

Other Authorities

79 Fed. Reg. 13 5
